

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

07-21-2017

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 15AP175

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS P. WUENSCH,

Defendant-Appellant,

HEIDI WUENSCH,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE LA CROSSE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, CASE NUMBER 09-CV-752,
THE HONORABLE TODD W. BJERKE PRESIDING

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THOMAS P. WUENSCH

PINES BACH LLP
Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530
Susan M. Crawford, SBN 1030716
Aaron G. Dumas, SBN 1087951
122 W. Washington Avenue, Ste. 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101

July 21, 2017

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Thomas P. Wuensch and Heidi Wuensch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	1
AND PUBLICATION OF OPINION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Deutsche Bank Could Not Foreclose on the Note Because it Failed to Show it Possessed the Note, Regardless of Whether it was Self-Authenticating.	14
A. <i>Deutsche Bank Failed to Demonstrate Possession of the Note</i>	14
1. Only a “Holder” of a Note May Enforce it, Which Requires Proof of Possession.....	14
2. Deutsche Bank Did Not Submit Any Evidence to Support it was the Holder of the Note, Despite Notice that Possession was Disputed.	17
3. Self-Authentication is not Equivalent to a Showing of Possession.	19
4. Deutsche Bank may not rely on a “presumption of possession.” ...	23
5. Presentation of the Note by Unsworn Counsel Was Insufficient. ..	25
a. Karnes did not address the issue of possession.....	25
b. A trial attorney’s agency does not convert his physical possession into his client’s status as bearer.....	26
c. Karnes was not a sworn witness and presented no admissible evidence.....	28
6. Deutsche Bank fails to shift the burden onto Wuensch without producing some evidence.....	30
B. <i>The Note Should Not Have Been Admitted As Self-Authenticating.</i>	31
1. The Note did not meet the requirements for self-authentications under the Uniform Commercial Code.....	31
a. The Note Was Not a “Negotiable Instrument” and Therefore Not “Commercial Paper” Entitled to Self-Authentication.....	34
II. The Court should not remand this case to allow Deutsche Bank to retry its case on the issue of possession.	36
A. <i>The Court of Appeals Was Correct to Issue a Summary Disposition Reversing the Foreclosure Judgment.</i>	37

B. <i>Deutsche Bank had notice of its burden to prove possession and had every opportunity to do so.</i>	38
C. <i>Deutsche Bank’s offer of proof does not support remand or the limited remand it seeks.</i>	40
D. <i>Deutsche Bank had unclean hands, and the trial court abused its discretion by allowing it an equitable remedy.</i>	43
E. <i>Remand is not necessary to prevent Wuensch from gaining a windfall.</i>	47
F. <i>Equitable reasons weigh against letting Deutsche Bank try the issue again.</i>	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Madison Realty & Dev., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 163, 168 (3d Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Anderson v. Onsager</i> , 155 Wis.2d 504, 513, 455 N.W.2d 885, 889 (1990)	14
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing LP v. Thompson</i> , 2014 WI App 24, 352 Wis.2d 754, 843 N.W.2d 710	24
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Minkov</i> , 2013 WI App 115, ¶¶ 15-21, 350 Wis.2d 507, 838 N.W.2d 137	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilda v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2006 WI App 159, ¶ 48, 295 Wis.2d 673, 722 N.W.2d 116.....	43
<i>Booth v. Frankenstein</i> , 209 Wis. 362, 245 N.W. 191, 193-94 (1932).....	20
<i>Broadhead v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 217 Wis.2d 231, 241, 579 N.W.2d 761, 764.....	42
<i>Christ v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2015 WI 58, ¶¶ 71-74, 362 Wis.2d 668, 698-99, 866 N.W.2d 602, 616-17	39
<i>Cobb State Bank v. Nelson</i> , 141 Wis.2d 1, 6-7, 413 N.W.2d 644, 646 (Ct. App. 1987).....	34
<i>Country Place Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. J.P. Morgan Mortg. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 51 So.3d 1176, 1179 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	18
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. LaBonte</i> , 111 Wis.2d 26, 39, 330 N.W.2d 201, 207 (1983).....	33
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Barnett</i> , 88 A.D.3d 636.....	25, 40
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Haller</i> , 100 A.D.3d 680, 682, 954 N.Y.S.2d 551 (2012)	17, 40
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Richardson</i> , 2012 OK 15	41
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust v. Brumbaugh</i> , 2012 OK 3.....	40
<i>Dow Family, LLC v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App 114, 350 Wis.2d 411, 422, 838 N.W.2d 119, 125	22
<i>Frick v. Howard</i> , 23 Wis.2d 86, 96, 126 N.W.2d 619, 625 (1964)	45
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Wis. Emp't Rels. Bd.</i> , 3 Wis. 2d 227, 247, 88 N.W.2d 691, 703 (1958)	44
<i>Ginkowski</i> , 140 Wis.2d at 339.....	45
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Hernandez</i> , 92 A.D.3d 843, 844, 939 N.Y.S.2d 120, 122 (2012)	17
<i>In re Elijah W.L.</i> , 2010 WI 55, ¶ 48, 325 Wis.2d 524, 549, 785 N.W.2d 369, 381.....	39
<i>In re Foreclosure of a Deed of Trust Executed By Rawls</i> , 777 S.E.2d 796, 800-01 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Veal</i> , 450 B.R. 897, 910 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Journal/Sentinel, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Shorewood</i> , 186 Wis.2d 443, 453, 521 N.W.2d 165, 170 (Ct. App. 1994).....	28

<i>Kerl v. Dennis Rasmussen, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 86, 273 Wis.2d 106, 117, 682 N.W.2d 328, 334	47
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240, 54 S.Ct. 146, 147, 78 L. Ed. 293 (1933)	45
<i>Konneker v. Romano</i> , 2010 WI 65, ¶ 32, n. 12, 326 Wis.2d 268, 785 N.W.2d 432, 444.....	30
<i>Marten Transp. v. Hartford Specialty Co.</i> , 194 Wis.2d 1, 8-9, 533 N.W.2d 452, 453 (1995)	27
<i>Martindale, a. Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, ¶ 73, 246 Wis.2d 67, 108, 629 N.W.2d 698, 716	41
<i>Matthies v. Positive Safety Mfg. Co.</i> , 2001 WI 82, ¶ 15, 244 Wis.2d 720, 734, 628 N.W.2d 842, 850	13
<i>Nat'l Operating, L.P. v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 2001 WI 87, 244 Wis.2d 839, 855–56, 630 N.W.2d 116, 124	17
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 35 Wis.2d 797, 812, 151 N.W.2d 694, 701 (1967)	29
<i>Nischke v. Farmers & Merchants Bank & Trust</i> , 187 Wis.2d 96, 522 N.W.2d 542, 547–48 (Ct. App. 1994).....	41
<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Thompson</i> , Case No. 13-CV-487-JPS, 2014 WL 51236 (E.D.Wis. Jan. 7, 2014)	34
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Bierbrauer</i> , 2013 WI App 11, ¶ 3, 346 Wis.2d 1, 827 N.W.2d 124.....	15, 19, 31, 43
<i>Raftogianis</i> , 418 N.J. Super. 323, 339, 13 A.3d 435, 444 (Ch. Div. 2010)	41
<i>Royster-Clark, Inc. v. Olsen's Mill, Inc.</i> , 2006 WI 46, 290 Wis.2d 264, 271, 714 N.W.2d 530, 534	14
<i>S & M Rotogravure Serv., Inc. v. Baer</i> , 77 Wis.2d 454, 252 N.W.2d 913, 921 (1977)	45
<i>Sec. Pac. Nat. Bank v. Ginkowski</i> , 140 Wis.2d 332, 340, 410 N.W.2d 589, 593 (Ct. App. 1987)	45
<i>State v. Hutnik</i> , 39 Wis.2d 754, 764, 159 N.W.2d 733 (1968).....	13
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2007 WI App 256, ¶ 9, 306 Wis.2d 572, 743 N.W.2d 468.....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 107, ¶ 27, 304 Wis.2d 318, 332, 735 N.W.2d 505, 512.....	13
<i>State v. Pharr</i> , 115 Wis.2d 334, 342, 340 N.W.2d 489, 501 (1983)	13
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 2002 WI 107, ¶ 39, 255 Wis.2d 589, 610, 649 N.W.2d 263, 273.....	39
<i>State v. St. George</i> , 2002 WI 50, ¶ 16, 252 Wis.2d 499, 643 N.W.2d 777.....	13
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 2004 WI 18, ¶¶ 13-14, 269 Wis.2d 142, 151, 675 N.W.2d 778, 782.....	14
<i>U.S. Bank v. Coley</i> , No. CV076001426, 2011 WL 2734603	18
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 401.103(1)(c).....	17

Wis. Stat. § 401.201(km).....	15, 19, 39, 47
Wis. Stat. § 403.102.....	36, 37
Wis. Stat. § 403.104.....	36, 37
Wis. Stat. § 403.205(2)	15, 19, 39
Wis. Stat. § 403.301.....	15, 19, 39
Wis. Stat. § 403.302(1)	47
Wis. Stat. § 403.305(2)	47
Wis. Stat. § 403.305(1)(b)	45
Wis. Stat. § 403.308(1)	33, 34, 39
Wis. Stat. § 403.602 (1)	49
Wis. Stat. § 809.21(1)	38, 39
Wis. Stat. § 901.03.....	42
Wis. Stat. § 901.04(2)	21
Wis. Stat. § 909.015.....	15, 33
Wis. Stat. § 904.01.....	43
Wis. Stat. § 906.02.....	29
Wis. Stat. § 906.03.....	29
Wis. Stat. § 909.01.....	15, 21, 33
Wis. Stat. § 909.02.....	1, 21, 33, 34 36
Wis. Stat. § 909.01.....	15, 21, 33
Wis. Stat. § 909.02(9)	1, 34
Wis. Stat. § SCR 20:3.7	30

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary at 271 (6 th ed. 1990).....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 902(9)	36
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1, cmt. e on sub. (3) (1958)	28
Wis. Ct. App. IOP-VI.....	39
Wis. JI-Civil 410	20
